Certain reclassifications have been made to the December 31, 2016 and 2015 consolidated financial statements to conform to current year
presentation.

F-16

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015

Revisions

During the second quarter of 2018, the Company determined to revise its presentation of loans by classes to correct for certain immaterial
misclassifications in the presentation of loans by classes in the footnotes to the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2017 and
2016. The Company assessed the impact of these misclassifications and determined they had no effect on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income or the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the three years ended December 31, 2017.

The following tables show the effects of the correction of the misclassifications to the footnotes to the Company’s consolidated financial statements
as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.

Loan portfolio by class:

December 31,

2017

(in thousands)   As Reported   As Revised
Effect of
change

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied   $1,745,839   $1,713,104   $ (32,735)
Multi-family residential   795,912   839,709   43,797
Land development and construction loans   421,285   406,940   (14,345)

   2,963,036   2,959,753   (3,283)
Single-family residential   515,237   512,754   (2,483)
Owner-occupied   429,803   610,386   180,583

   3,908,076   4,082,893   174,817
Commercial loans   1,529,572   1,354,755   (174,817)
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   497,626   497,626   —
Consumer loans and overdrafts   130,951   130,951   —

  $6,066,225   $6,066,225   $ —

F-17

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015

Loan portfolio by class:

December 31,

2016

(in thousands)   As Reported   As Revised
Effect of
change

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied   $1,445,243   $1,377,753   $ (67,490)
Multi-family residential   669,659   667,256   (2,403)
Land development and construction loans   429,085   429,085   —

   2,543,987   2,474,094   (69,893)
Single-family residential   476,840   470,489   (6,351)
Owner-occupied   463,040   610,657   147,617

   3,483,867   3,555,240   71,373
Commercial loans   1,742,192   1,670,802   (71,390)
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   416,293   416,293   —
Consumer loans and overdrafts   122,409   122,426   17

  $5,764,761   $5,764,761   $ —

Age analysis of the loan portfolio by class:

As reported:

  December 31, 2017

Total Loans,
Net of

Unearned
Income   Current

 Past Due

Total Loans in
Nonaccrual

Status

Total Loans
90 Days or

More
Past Due

and Accruing (in thousands)
30-59
Days

60-89
Days

Greater
than

90 Days
Total Past

Due
Real estate loans

Commercial real estate
Non-owner occupied  $ 1,745,839  $1,745,686  $ —   $ —   $ 153  $ 153  $ 162  $ —
Multi-family residential   795,912   795,912   —   —   —   —   —   —
Land development and construction loans   421,285   421,285   —   —   —   —   —   —

  2,963,036   2,962,883   —   —   153   153   162   —
Single-family residential   515,237   504,204   6,609   2,421   2,003   11,033   5,004   226
Owner-occupied   429,803   423,560   1,571   503   4,169   6,243   10,398   —

  3,908,076   3,890,647   8,180   2,924   6,325   17,429   15,564   226
Commercial loans   1,529,572   1,523,329   1,814   5   4,424   6,243   11,103   —
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   497,626   497,626   —   —   —   —   —   —
Consumer loans and overdrafts   130,951   130,846   57   29   19   105   55   —

 $ 6,066,225  $6,042,448  $10,051  $2,958  $ 10,768  $ 23,777  $ 26,722  $ 226

F-18

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015

Age analysis of the loan portfolio by class:

As revised:

  December 31, 2017

Total Loans,
Net of

Unearned
Income   Current

 Past Due

Total Loans in
Nonaccrual

Status

Total Loans
90 Days or

More
Past Due

and Accruing (in thousands)
30-59
Days

60-89
Days

Greater
than

90 Days
Total Past

Due
Real estate loans

Commercial real estate
Non-owner occupied  $ 1,713,104  $1,712,624  $ —   $ —   $ 480  $ 480  $ 489  $ —
Multi-family residential   839,709   839,709   —   —   —   —   —   —
Land development and construction loans   406,940   406,940   —   —   —   —   —   —

  2,959,753   2,959,273   —   —   480   480   489   —
Single-family residential   512,754   501,393   6,609   2,750   2,002   11,361   5,004   226
Owner-occupied   610,386   602,643   3,000   174   4,569   7,743   12,227   —

  4,082,893   4,063,309   9,609   2,924   7,051   19,584   17,720   226
Commercial loans   1,354,755   1,350,667   385   5   3,698   4,088   8,947   —
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   497,626   497,626   —   —   —   —   —   —
Consumer loans and overdrafts   130,951   130,846   57   29   19   105   55   —

 $ 6,066,225  $6,042,448  $10,051  $2,958  $ 10,768  $ 23,777  $ 26,722  $ 226

Effects of change:

  December 31, 2017

Total Loans,
Net of

Unearned
Income   Current

 Past Due

Total Loans in
Nonaccrual

Status

Total Loans
90 Days or

More
Past Due

and Accruing (in thousands)
30-59
Days

60-89
Days

Greater
than

90 Days
Total Past

Due
Real estate loans

Commercial real estate
Non-owner occupied  $ (32,735)  $ (33,062)  $ —   $ —   $ 327  $ 327  $ 327  $ —
Multi-family residential   43,797   43,797   —   —   —   —   —   —
Land development and construction loans   (14,345)   (14,345)   —   —   —   —   —   —

  (3,283)   (3,610)   —   —   327   327   327   —
Single-family residential   (2,483)   (2,811)   —   329   (1)   328   —   —
Owner-occupied   180,583   179,083   1,429   (329)   400   1,500   1,829   —

  174,817   172,662   1,429   —   726   2,155   2,156   —
Commercial loans   (174,817)   (172,662)   (1,429)   —   (726)   (2,155)   (2,156)   —
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Consumer loans and overdrafts   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

 $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —

F-19

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015

Age analysis of the loan portfolio by class:

As reported:

  December 31, 2016

Total Loans,
Net of

Unearned
Income   Current

 Past Due

Total
Loans in

Nonaccrual
Status

Total Loans
90 Days or

More
Past Due

and Accruing (in thousands)
30-59
Days

60-89
Days

Greater
than

90 Days
Total Past

Due
Real estate loans

Commercial real estate
Non-owner occupied  $ 1,445,243  $1,444,591  $ 346  $ —   $ 305  $ 651  $ 1,169  $ —
Multi-family residential   669,659   660,394   —   —   9,265   9,265   9,265   —
Land development and construction loans   429,085   426,366   —   —   2,719   2,719   2,719   —

  2,543,987   2,531,351   346   —   12,289   12,635   13,153   —
Single-family residential   476,840   464,051   4,675   1,433   6,681   12,789   8,893   116
Owner-occupied   463,040   449,582   2,819   1,713   8,926   13,458   17,090   —

  3,483,867   3,444,984   7,840   3,146   27,896   38,882   39,136   116
Commercial loans   1,742,192   1,718,789   4,141   —   19,262   23,403   31,236   —
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   416,293   416,293   —   —   —   —   —   —
Consumer loans and overdrafts   122,409   120,489   1,098   443   380   1,921   74   370

 $ 5,764,761  $5,700,555  $13,079  $3,589  $ 47,538  $ 64,206  $ 70,446  $ 486

Age analysis of the loan portfolio by class:

As revised:

  December 31, 2016

Total Loans,
Net of

Unearned
Income   Current

 Past Due

Total
Loans in

Nonaccrual
Status

Total Loans
90 Days or

More
Past Due

and Accruing (in thousands)
30-59
Days

60-89
Days

Greater
than

90 Days
Total Past

Due
Real estate loans

Commercial real estate
Non-owner occupied  $ 1,377,753  $1,367,801  $ 347  $ —   $ 9,605  $ 9,952  $ 10,256  $ —
Multi-family residential   667,256   667,256   —   —   —   —   215   —
Land development and construction loans   429,085   426,366   —   —   2,719   2,719   2,719   —

  2,474,094   2,461,423   347   —   12,324   12,671   13,190   —
Single-family residential   470,489   457,700   4,675   1,433   6,681   12,789   8,893   116
Owner-occupied   610,657   597,101   2,819   1,713   9,024   13,556   17,185   —

  3,555,240   3,516,224   7,841   3,146   28,029   39,016   39,268   116
Commercial loans   1,670,802   1,647,532   4,141   —   19,129   23,270   31,104   —
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   416,293   416,293   —   —   —   —   —   —
Consumer loans and overdrafts   122,426   120,505   1,098   443   380   1,921   74   370

 $ 5,764,761  $5,700,554  $13,080  $3,589  $ 47,538  $ 64,207  $ 70,446  $ 486

F-20

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015

Age analysis of the loan portfolio by class:

Effects of change:

  December 31, 2016

Total Loans,
Net of

Unearned
Income

   Past Due

Total
Loans in

Nonaccrual
Status

Total Loans
90 Days or

More
Past Due

and Accruing (in thousands)  Current
30-59
Days

60-89
Days

Greater
than

90 Days

Total
Past
Due

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied  $ (67,490)  $ (76,790)  $ 1  $ —   $ 9,300  $ 9,301  $ 9,087  $ —
Multi-family residential   (2,403)   6,862   —   —   (9,265)   (9,265)   (9,050)   —
Land development and construction loans   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

  (69,893)   (69,928)   1   —   35   36   37   —
Single-family residential   (6,351)   (6,351)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Owner-occupied   147,617   147,519   —   —   98   98   95   —

  71,373   71,240   1   —   133   134   132   —
Commercial loans   (71,390)   (71,257)   —   —   (133)   (133)   (132)   —
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Consumer loans and overdrafts   17   16   —   —   —   —   —   —

 $ —   $ (1)  $ 1  $ —   $ —   $ 1  $ —   $ —

Loans by credit quality indicators:

As reported:

   December 31, 2017
   Credit Risk Rating
   Classified
(in thousands)   Nonclassified   Substandard   Doubtful   Loss   Total
Real estate loans

Commercial real estate
Non-owner occupied   $ 1,745,677   $ 162   $ —   $—   $1,745,839
Multi-family residential   795,912   —   —   —   795,912
Land development and construction loans   421,285   —   —   —   421,285

   2,962,874   162   —   —   2,963,036
Single-family residential   509,368   5,869   —   —   515,237
Owner-occupied   417,694   12,109   —   —   429,803

   3,889,936   18,140   —   —   3,908,076
Commercial loans   1,513,375   16,197   —   —   1,529,572
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   497,626   —   —   —   497,626
Consumer loans and overdrafts   125,762   5,189   —   —   130,951

  $ 6,026,699   $ 39,526   $ —   $—   $6,066,225

F-21

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015

Loans by credit quality indicators:

As revised:

   December 31, 2017
   Credit Risk Rating
   Classified
(in thousands)   Nonclassified   Substandard   Doubtful   Loss   Total
Real estate loans

Commercial real estate
Non-owner occupied   $ 1,712,615   $ 489   $ —   $—   $1,713,104
Multi-family residential   839,709   —   —   —   839,709
Land development and construction loans   406,940   —   —   —   406,940

   2,959,264   489   —   —   2,959,753
Single-family residential   506,885   5,869   —   —   512,754
Owner-occupied   596,519   13,867   —   —   610,386

   4,062,668   20,225   —   —   4,082,893
Commercial loans   1,340,643   14,112   —   —   1,354,755
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   497,626   —   —   —   497,626
Consumer loans and overdrafts   126,838   4,113   —   —   130,951

  $ 6,027,775   $ 38,450   $ —   $—   $6,066,225

Loans by credit quality indicators:

Effects of change:

   December 31, 2017
   Credit Risk Rating
   Classified
(in thousands)   Nonclassified  Substandard  Doubtful   Loss   Total
Real estate loans

Commercial real estate
Non-owner occupied   $ (33,062)  $ 327  $ —   $—   $ (32,735)
Multi-family residential   43,797   —   —   —   43,797
Land development and construction loans   (14,345)   —   —   —   (14,345)

   (3,610)   327   —   —   (3,283)
Single-family residential   (2,483)   —   —   —   (2,483)
Owner-occupied   178,825   1,758   —   —   180,583

   172,732   2,085   —   —   174,817
Commercial loans   (172,732)   (2,085)   —   —   (174,817)
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   —   —   —   —   —
Consumer loans and overdrafts   1,076   (1,076)   —   —   —

  $ 1,076  $ (1,076)  $ —   $—   $ —

F-22

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015

Loans by credit quality indicators:

As reported:

   December 31, 2016
   Credit Risk Rating

  Total

  Nonclassified
  Classified

(in thousands)   Substandard   Doubtful   Loss
Real estate loans

Commercial real estate
Non-owner occupied   $ 1,441,148   $ 4,095   $ —   $—   $1,445,243
Multi-family residential   660,253   9,406   —   —   669,659
Land development and construction loans   426,366   2,719   —   —   429,085

   2,527,767   16,220   —   —   2,543,987
Single-family residential   467,831   9,009   —   —   476,840
Owner-occupied   442,071   20,969   —   —   463,040

   3,437,669   46,198   —   —   3,483,867
Commercial loans   1,710,394   31,798   —   —   1,742,192
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   416,293   —   —   —   416,293
Consumer loans and overdrafts   117,189   5,220   —   —   122,409

  $ 5,681,545   $ 83,216   $ —   $—   $5,764,761

As revised:

   December 31, 2016
   Credit Risk Rating
   Classified
(in thousands)   Nonclassified   Substandard   Doubtful   Loss   Total
Real estate loans

Commercial real estate
Non-owner occupied   $ 1,364,571   $ 13,182   $ —   $ —   $1,377,753
Multi-family residential   666,901   355   —   —   667,256

Land development and construction loans   426,366   2,719   —   —   429,085

   2,457,838   16,256   —   —   2,474,094
Single-family residential   461,480   9,009   —   —   470,489
Owner-occupied   589,592   21,065   —   —   610,657

   3,508,910   46,330   —   —   3,555,240
Commercial loans   1,639,136   31,666   —   —   1,670,802

Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   416,293   —   —   —   416,293
Consumer loans and overdrafts   117,206   5,220   —   —   122,426

  $ 5,681,545   $ 83,216   $ —   $ —   $5,764,761

F-23

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015

Loans by credit quality indicators:

Effects of change:

   December 31, 2016
   Credit Risk Rating
   Classified
(in thousands)   Nonclassified  Substandard  Doubtful   Loss   Total
Real estate loans

Commercial real estate
Non-owner occupied   $ (76,577)  $ 9,087  $ —   $—   $ (67,490)
Multi-family residential   6,648   (9,051)   —   —   (2,403)
Land development and construction loans   —   —   —   —   —

   (69,929)   36   —   —   (69,893)
Single-family residential   (6,351)   —   —   —   (6,351)
Owner-occupied   147,521   96   —   —   147,617

   71,241   132   —   —   71,373
Commercial loans   (71,258)   (132)   —   —   (71,390)
Loans to financial institutions and acceptances   —   —   —   —   —
Consumer loans and overdrafts   17   —   —   —   17

  $ —   $ —   $ —   $—   $ —

F-24

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015

Changes in the allocation of allowance for loan losses and its allocation by impairment methodology and the related investment in loans:

As reported:

   December 31
   2017   2016   2015
(in thousands)   Real Estate   Commercial  Real Estate   Commercial  Real Estate   Commercial